York Charter, the Board of Education be and it is hereby authorized and empowered 
to enter into contract, without public letting, with the Cord Meyer Development Co. 
for the improvement of the property owned by the city on Colonial avenue, Meteor 
and Livingston streets, Forest Hills, Borough of Queens, at a cost not to exceed 
one thousand eight hundred and ninety-nine dollars and thirty cents ($1,899.30). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen December 14, 1915. 
Received from His Honor, the Mayor, December 28, 1915, without his approval 

or disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of Subdivision 8 of section 188 of 

the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue special revenue bonds 
to the amount of three thousand six hundred and twenty dollars and fifty cents 
($3,620.50), the proceeds whereof to be used by the Department of Water Supply, 
Gas and Electricity for the purpose of replenishing the following accounts to pro-
vide for necessary expenditures for payrolls to December 31, 1915: 

Water Supply. 
Code 2198 Pumping, Wages Temporary Employees ...................

[...]

"Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 

If the Greater New York Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
t is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds 
o the amount of forty-seven thousand dollars ($47,000), the proceeds whereof to be 
used by the President of the Borough of Manhattan for the purpose of making repairs 
and alterations to the west wing of the City Hall. All obligations contracted for 
hereunder to be incurred on or before' December 31, 1915."

[...]

follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding two hundred and sixty thousand dollars ($260,000), to provide means for 
the construction of a medical staff house and nurses' home at Willard Parker and 
Reception Hospitals, Borough of Manhattan, under the jurisdiction of the Depart-
ment of Health, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the

[...]

Greater New York Charter, the proceeds thereof to the par value of the stock to be 
applied to the purposes aforesaid," 
—be and the same is hereby amended by adding the words "and equipment" after the 
words "for the construction," and by rescinding the sum of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) of said authorization, thereby reducing the authorization to the sum 
of two hundred and thirty-five thousand dollars ($235,000). 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen December 14, 1915. 
Received from. His Honor, the Mayor, December 28, 1915, without his approval 

or disapproval thereof ; therefore, as provided in section 40 of the Greater New York 
Charter, the same took effect as if he had approved it.

[...]

follows : 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby ap-
proves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amount not 
exceeding seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000), to provide means for the con-
struction of a kitchen building, including help's dining room and dormitories, at 
Kingston Avenue Hospital, Borough of Brooklyn, under the jurisdiction of the 
Department of Health, and that when authority therefor shall have been obtained

[...]

1915, respectively, to read as follows: 

"Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater Ne 
York Charter, as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment here 
approves of the issue of corporate stock of The City of New York to an amou 
not exceeding one hundred and twenty-five thousand dollars ($125,000), to pr 
vide means for the construction of a hospital for contagious diseases, includin 

of sewage and improvement of the site and grounds, in the Borough 
Queens, under the jurisdiction of the Department of Health, and that when authorit 

shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the Comptroller

[...]

September 13, 1912. 

"Resolved, That the Board of Estimate and Apportionment, pursuant to the 
provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York Charter, hereby approves of the 
issue of corporate stock of the City of New York to an amount not exceeding 
seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) to provide means for the acquisition of 
a tract of land containing approximately 800 acres of upland and land under 
water, known as the Durland Farms, in the Township of Warwick, Orange County, 
N. Y., as a site for a hospital and industrial colony for the care and treatment of